 United Nations  A/72/422/Add.2
General Assembly
Distr.: General
7 December 2017
Original: English
17-22017 (E)    121217
*1722017*
Seventy-second session

 Recalling the agreed conclusions of the Commission on the Status of Women
on women’s economic empowerment in the changing world of work, adopted at its
sixty-first session,
5
 which, inter alia, highlighted the need for managing
technological and digital change for women’s economic empowerment, particularly
to strengthen the capacities of developing countries, so as to enable women to
leverage science and technology for entrepreneurship and economic empowerment
in the changing world of work and to support women’s access, throughout their life
cycle, to skills development and decent work in new and emerging fields by
expanding the scope of education and training opportunities in, inter alia, science,
technology, engineering and mathematics, information and communications
technology and digital fluency, and to enhance women’s and, as appropriate, girls’
__________________
4
  Official Records of the Economic and Social Council, 2011, Supplement No. 11  (E/2011/31);
ibid., 2012, Supplement No. 11 and corrigendum (E/2012/31 and Corr.1); ibid., 2013, Supplement
No. 11 and corrigendum (E/2013/31 and Corr.1); ibid., 2014, Supplement No. 11 (E/2014/31);
ibid., 2015, Supplement No. 11 (E/2015/31); ibid., 2016, Supplement No. 11 (E/2016/31); and
ibid., 2017, Supplement No. 11 (E/2017/31).
5
  Official Records of the Economic and Social Council, 2017, Supplement No. 7  (E/2017/27),
chap. I, sect. A.